

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

_____)	
FRIENDS OF THE EARTH, et al.)	No. 1:21-cv-02317-RC
)	
Plaintiff,)	Judge Rudolph Contreras
)	
vs.)	
)	DEFENDANTS’ MOTION FOR
DEBRA A. HAALAND, et al.)	SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND
)	MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT AND
Defendants,)	OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS’
)	MOTION FOR SUMMARY
and)	JUDGMENT
)	
STATE OF LOUISIANA, et al.)	
)	
Defendant-Intervenors.)	
_____)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 2

 I. Legal Background..... 2

 A. Outer Continental Shelf Land Act 2

 B. National Environmental Policy Act..... 4

 II. Factual Background 5

 A. Lease Sale 257 5

 B. NEPA Process for Lease Sale 257 5

STANDARD OF REVIEW 9

ARGUMENT..... 10

 I. BOEM’S Analysis of Greenhouse Gas Emissions Complied With NEPA 10

 A. BOEM Took a Hard Look at the Impacts of the Lease Sale on
 Climate Change and Greenhouse Gas Emissions 10

 B. BOEM’s Analysis of Greenhouse Gas Emissions Is Consistent with
 the D.C. Circuit’s *Sierra Club* Decisions..... 18

 C. BOEM Has Provided the Explanation Required by the Ninth
 Circuit’s Opinion in the *Liberty* Case 25

 II. BOEM Was Not Required to Prepare a Supplemental NEPA Analysis..... 28

 A. Climate Change Information..... 30

 B. Impacts of Drilling in Deepwater 33

 C. Safety of Oil and Gas Operations 34

 D. Impacts on Bryde’s Whales 35

 E. Impacts from Fracking Discharges 37

 F. Impacts on Offshore Wind Development 38

CONCLUSION..... 38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Balt. Gas & Elec. Co. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 462 U.S. 87 (1983).....	9
<i>Blue Ridge Env'tl. Def. League v. Nuclear Regulatory Comm'n</i> , 716 F.3d 183 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	29
<i>California v. Watt</i> , 668 F.2d 1290 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	3
<i>Center for Biological Diversity v. Bernhardt</i> , 982 F.3d 723 (9th Cir. 2020)	10, 11, 15, 25, 26
<i>City of Olmsted Falls, Ohio v. FAA</i> , 292 F.3d 261 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	28
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. U.S. Dep't of the Interior</i> , 563 F.3d 466 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	3, 4
<i>Ctr. for Sustainable Economy v. Jewell</i> , 779 F.3d 588 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	21, 22, 23
<i>El Conejo Americano of Tex., Inc. v. DOT</i> , 278 F.3d 17 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	9
<i>Fla. Power & Light Co. v. Lorion</i> , 470 U.S. 729 (1985).....	30
<i>Foundation on Economic Trends v. Heckler</i> , 756 F.2d 143 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	32
<i>Friends of Animals v. U.S. Bureau of Land Mgmt.</i> , 232 F. Supp. 3d 53 (D.D.C. 2017).....	27
<i>Friends of the Earth v. Clearwater v. Dombeck</i> , 222 F.3d 552 (9th Cir. 2000)	33
<i>Great Basin Resource Watch v. Bureau of Land Management</i> , 844 F.3d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	27
<i>Hughes Rivers Watershed Conservancy v. Glickman</i> , 81 F.3d 437 (4th Cir. 1996)	33
<i>J.A. Jones Mgmt. Servs. v. FAA</i> , 225 F.3d 761 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	9
<i>Karst Env'tl. Educ. & Prot., Inc. v. EPA</i> , 475 F.3d 1291 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	9
<i>Kleppe v. Sierra Club</i> , 427 U.S. 390 (1976).....	24

Louisiana v. Biden,
 No. 2:21-cv-778, 2021 WL 2446010 (W.D. La. June 15, 2021)..... 7, 8

Lujan v. Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n,
 497 U.S. 871 (1990)..... 9

Marsh v. Or. Natural Res. Council,
 490 U.S. 360 (1989)..... 9, 24, 28, 29, 30, 32

Michigan Gambling Opposition v. Kempthorne,
 525 F.3d 23 (D.C. Cir. 2008)..... 34

Motor Vehicle Mfs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins.,
 463 U.S. 29 (1983)..... 9

Nat’l Comm. for the New River v. Fed. Energy Regulatory Comm’n,
 373 F.3d 1323 (D.C. Cir. 2004)..... 28, 30, 35

**Oceana v. Bureau of Ocean Energy Mgmt.*,
 37 F. Supp. 3d 147 (D.D.C. 2014)..... 18

Pac. Shores Subdivision, Cal. Water Dist. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs,
 448 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. Aug. 10, 2006)..... 30

Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council,
 490 U.S. 332 (1989)..... 4

Secretary of the Interior v. California,
 464 U.S. 312 (1984)..... 3

**Sierra Club v. Federal Energy Regulatory Comm’n*,
 867 F.3d 1357 (D.C. Cir. 2017)..... 9, 20, 25

**Sierra Club v. U.S. Department of Energy*
 867 F.3d 189 (D.C. Cir. 2017)..... 19, 20, 24, 28

Slope Borough v. Andrus,
 642 F.2d 589 (D.C. Cir. 1980)..... 4

Sovereign Inupiat for a Living Arctic v. U.S. Bureau of Land Mgmt.,
 2021 WL 3667986 (D. Alaska Aug. 18, 2021)..... 15, 25, 26

Stand Up for California! v U.S. Dep’ of the Interior,
 994 F.3d 616 (D.C. Cir. 2021)..... 32

Swanson v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
 87 F.3d 339 (9th Cir. 1996) 37, 38

TOMAC v. Norton,
 433 F.3d 852 (D.C. Cir. 2008)..... 34

Western Organization of Resource Councils v. Zinke,
 892 F.3d 1234 (D.C. Cir. 2018)..... 29

WildEarth Guardians v. Jewell,
738 F.3d 298 (D.C. Cir. 2013)..... 24, 30, 31

**Wildearth Guardians v. Zinke*,
368 F. Supp. 3d 41 (D.D.C. 2019)..... 12, 24

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 4332(2)(C)..... 4
 42 U.S.C. §§ 4321-4370f..... 4
 43 U.S.C. § 1332(3) 3
 43 U.S.C. § 1334..... 3
 43 U.S.C. § 1337..... 3
 43 U.S.C. § 1337(a) 3
 43 U.S.C. § 1337(a)(1)..... 3
 43 U.S.C. § 1340(c) 3
 43 U.S.C. § 1344..... 3
 43 U.S.C. § 1351..... 3
 43 U.S.C. §§ 1301-1356 2
 5 U.S.C. § 706..... 9
 5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A)..... 9

Rules

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 56 1

Regulations

30 C.F.R. § 550.207 3
 40 C.F.R. § 1502.22 10, 18
 40 C.F.R. § 1502.9(c)(1)..... 28, 32
 40 C.F.R. § 1506.13 4
 40 C.F.R. pt. 1502..... 4
 43 C.F.R. § 46.120(c)..... 27
 43 Fed. Reg. 55,978 (Nov. 29, 1978)..... 4
 51 Fed. Reg. 15,618 (Apr. 25,1986) 4
 81 Fed. Reg. 51866-67 (Aug. 5, 2016) 11
 84 Fed. Reg. 15,446 (Apr. 15, 2019) 35

85 Fed. Reg. 73,508 (Nov. 18,2020).....	4, 6, 7
86 Fed. Reg. 10,132 (Feb. 18, 2021)	7, 8
86 Fed. Reg. 10,252 (Feb. 19, 2021)	11
86 Fed. Reg. 47,022 (Aug. 23, 2021).....	35
86 Fed. Reg. 50,160 (Sept. 7, 2021)	8, 36, 37
86 Fed. Reg. 54,728 (Oct. 4, 2021).....	5
86 Fed. Reg. 6,365 (Jan. 20, 2021).....	7
86 Fed. Reg. 7,619 (Jan. 27, 2021).....	7

Other Authorities

Exec. Order No. 13,783, 82 FR. 16093 (2017).....	11
Exec. Order No. 13,990, 86 FR. 7037 (2021).....	11
Exec. Order No. 14,008, 86 FR. 7619 (2021).....	7
